## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-020 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING SINGLE, UNIQUE ZIP CODE FOR CERTAIN COMMUNITIES

The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, WI do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, There are currently over 41,000 ZIP Codes in the United States;

WHEREAS, While ZIP Codes are usually aligned with local boundaries, this is sometimes not the case;

WHEREAS, Communities, including the Village of Caledonia, throughout America are being negatively impacted by not having their own unique ZIP Code;

WHEREAS, These municipalities deserve consistent mail service, their fair share of tax revenue, and the other economic benefits associated with having their own ZIP Code;

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Caledonia currently has six zip codes that impact the Village, but only one that is directly linked to the Village;

WHEREAS, Representatives of the 119<sup>th</sup> Congress are looking for support from impacted communities to create unique zip codes;

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Caledonia would benefit from Consolidation of its multiple ZIP codes into a single, unique ZIP code;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, that it supports legislation by the 119<sup>th</sup> Congress of the United States of America to create single, unique zip codes for certain communities.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2025.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Weatherton

Thomas Weatherston

Village President

Attest: Jennifer Bass

Village Clerk